Public Document Pack

Planning Committee
Remote Meeting
Date:
Time:

Wednesday, 17th March, 2021
10.00 am

Venue:

Zoom - https://zoom.us/

Chair:
Members:

Councillor S Merifield
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, A Coote, P Fairhurst, R Freeman,
G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve
and M Sutton

Substitutes:

Councillors S Barker, N Gregory, P Lees, B Light, E Oliver, G Sell
and J De Vries

Public Speaking
Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The
broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins.
At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the
public to make statements of up to 4 minutes to the Committee via the video
conferencing platform Zoom subject to having given notice by 2pm on the day before
the meeting.
Please refer to further information regarding public speaking overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1
Open to Public and Press
1

Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest
To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

4 - 13

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.
3

UTT/20/3419/DFO - Land West of Woodside Way, GREAT
DUNMOW

14 - 33

To consider application UTT/20/3419/DFO.
4

UTT/19/1744/OP - Former Friends School, Mount Pleasant
Road, SAFFRON WALDEN

34 - 81

To consider application UTT/19/1744/OP.
5

UTT/19/1789/FUL - Land At Pound Hill, LITTLE DUNMOW

82 - 114

To consider application UTT/19/1789/FUL.
6

UTT/20/3016/FUL - Land R/O Malt Place, Cornells Lane,
WIDDINGTON - WITHDRAWN

115 - 156

Application UTT/20/3016/FUL has been withdrawn.
Reason: “to allow the further consideration of a recent legal
judgement related to a development of this nature”
7

UTT/21/0158/FUL - Homely, The Street, HIGH EASTER

157 - 172

To consider application UTT/21/0158/FUL.
8

UTT/20/3473/FUL - East Cottage, Thaxted Road, WIMBISH
To consider application UTT/20/3473/FUL.

173 - 180

REMOTE MEETINGS AND T
[...]
acilities for people with disabilities
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.
For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510410, 510369, 510548, or 510467
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
PLANNING COMMITTEE held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on
WEDNESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2021 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Merifield (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, A Coote, P Fairhurst,
R Freeman, G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice Chair), J Loughlin,
R Pavitt, N Reeve and M Sutton

Officers in
attendance:

W Allwood (Principal Planning Officer), R Beale (Planning
Officer), N Brown (Development Manager), C Gibson
(Democratic Services Officer), M Sawyers (Planning Officer),
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer), M Shoesmith
(Development Management Team Leader), E Smith (Solicitor),
C Theobald (Planning Officer) and C Tyler (Planning Officer)

Public
Speakers:

PC95

P Belton, A Butcher, C Campbell, Councillor M Coleman (Great
Dunmow TC), P Danbury, S Drury, Councillor M Elsey (Ashdon
PC), G Gardener, D Graves, L Green, J Grey (Ashdon
Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group) N Hooper, M Horrigan, P
Horrigan, R Houghton, M Hughes, Councillor P Lees, L
Leicester, N Lines, Dr J Padfield, S Patrick (Ashdon Flood
Group), V Ranger, S Robinson, Councillor G Sell, J Smith, J
Snares, M Stewart, M Tuff and Councillor J De Vries

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no apologies for absence.
Councillor Lemon declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Councillor for
Hatfield Heath (Agenda Items 5 and 12).
Councillor Fairhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron
Walden Town Council and Ward Councillor for Saffron Walden (Agenda Item 7)
Councillor Coote declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron
Walden Town Council and Ward Councillor for Saffron Walden (Agenda Item 7)
Councillor Freeman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron
Walden Town Council and Ward Councillor for Saffron Walden (Agenda Item 7)
Councillor LeCount declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Henham
Parish Council and Ward Councillor for Elsenham and Henham. He requested to
recluse himself from agenda items 4 and 13, due to personal reasons.

PC96

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Page 4

Councillor Fairhurst referred to PC93 in respect of 20-22 Castle Street, Saffron
Walden and asked that it be noted that members requested a policy to cover
replacing felled trees.
He also referred to PC91 in respect of Land West of Radwinter Road and
requested that “defer” be amended to “deferred” on page 7, paragraph 3 of the
agenda pack.
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2021 were agreed,
subject to the changes proposed by Councillor Fairhurst, and would be signed by
the Chair as an accurate record at the next opportunity.

PC97

UTT/20/2220/DFO - LAND WEST OF WOODSIDE WAY, DUNMOW
The Principal Planning Officer presented an application for the Approval of
Reserved Matters for the details of layout, scale, landscaping and appearance to
provide 326 residential dwellings, following the grant of outline planning
permission in October 2015 under reference UTT/13/2107/OP.
The site comprises the northern parcels of the site at Woodside Way, and is
currently formed of 3 agricultural fields, measuring 23.26ha or 57.48 acres. The
proposed dwellings as stated would be a mix of 1-5-bedroom units, with 32%
affordable housing provision, indicating a mix of shared ownership and
affordable rent, as approved as part of the s106 Agreement. 5% wheelchair
accessible M4(3) bungalows would be provided for both the market and
affordable housing provision, as per the Section 106 Agreement.
The development would also provide public open space including tree and
hedgerow planting, habitat creation, including natural and semi-natural green
space, children’s and youth play areas, allotments, pitch quality ground,
including sports pavilions, and an area set aside for a Primary School.
The application was recommended for approval with conditions.
In response to questions from the committee, officers clarified:
 Planning Conditions, including a Construction Management Plan, were
agreed and set out in the Outline Planning Permission. This application
was to agree details relating to layout, scale, landscaping and
appearance.
 Essex County Council Highways raised no objections to the application;
however, the applicant was having ongoing discussions with the
department about the impact which this development would have on
Stortford Road.
 The children’s play areas would be located in the central spine area and
to the east of the site. The locations were sited along the route of an
existing pipeline which was not fit for development and was also
accessible to nearby footpaths.
 Every property would have an electric charging point; however, the
charging unit would not be provided. The applicant explained that this was

Page 5







due to a changing market and that not all residents would want one. They
highlighted that government grants were available for individuals to buy
the units at a lower price.
Water Butts would not be installed at every property but would be
provided in the allotment which would be considered as a separate
application. Further details would be set out in the s106 agreement.
The 2-bedroom property, located above a garage, would be given use of
the garage, as well as an additional parking space to the side.
Once this application had been approved, development would commence.
Currently, only the building of the spine road had commenced. When the
development had been completed, it 
[...]
s to the south and west. Through the amendment, the
amount of high density development (30 to 40 dwellings per hectare) has been reduced from
what was consented at outline stage and that which remains has shifted away from the
Stortford Road frontage, whilst a much larger area covered by the lowest density (15 to 25
dwellings per hectare), being located along the western edge, adjacent High Wood, and
along the Stortford Road frontage so as to reduce the apparent density of the development.

3.5

The proposed dwellings as stated would be a mix of 1-4-bedroom units, with affordable
housing provision, indicating a mix of shared ownership and affordable rent, as approved as

Page 15

part of the s106 Agreement. 36 units (8%) will be provided as homes suitable for the elderly,
comprising 16 bungalows and 20 ground floor maisonettes. The housing mix was agreed
with Officers in the early stages of the pre-application process. All private homes will comply
with Nationally Described Space Standards and all affordable units have been designed as
M4(2) compliant accessible and adaptable dwellings.
3.6

The dwellings will be designed so they will be tenure blind in appearance through the use of
the same materials. The height of the proposed dwellings will range from single storey
bungalows to 2 storey houses and flats in scale.

3.7

The proposed housing mix is outlined below:
PRIVATE DWELLINGS:
16 x 2-bed bungalows
52 x 2-bedroom houses
164 x 3-bedroom houses
84 x 4-bedroom houses
Total Private Dwellings: 316
AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS:
20 x 1-bedroom maisonette flats at ground floor
20 x 1-bedroom flats at first floor
64 x 2-bedroom houses
44 x 3-bedroom houses
Total Affordable dwellings: 148
Grand Total: 464

3.8

With respect to affordable housing, the s106 agreement for the development of the wider site
requires that 40% of all dwellings in any phase are provided as affordable housing, with the
exception of the first phase of the development, which was to comprise 160 dwellings 
[...]
lantation
and the SSSI woodland to the west; and a planted 20m buffer will be maintained between
the edge of the development and the SSSI Woodland. The buffer will be planted with a new
boundary hedgerow and a substantial linear belt of thorny scrub species as well as a new
tree belt planting to protect the edge of the woodland. The existing bridleway will be retained,
but access to it will be discouraged from within the development. A new path will be created
within the eastern edge of the buffer so this new landscape feature can be enjoyed by the
public.

3.13

The development would provide public open space within the heart of the development,
together with including tree and hedgerow planting, habitat creation, including natural and
semi-natural green space, children’s and youth play areas, allotments, pitch quality ground,
including sports pavilions, and an area set aside for a Primary School.

3.14

In accordance with Outline permission and associated S106 agreement, the wider
development will provide the following land uses:






3.15

Primary school – 2.1 hectares commensurate with 2-form entry primary school.
Community centre/ sports pavilion – Definition of Community Centre Land in the S106
“shall mean 0.5 hectares on which the Community centre and one of the pavilions
referred to in clause 1.50 and associated parking shall be constructed approximately in
the position coloured orange on the Plan”.
Pitch Quality Ground – to provide 3.07ha. hectares, formed by 4no. mini football and
1no. adult football pitch to be confirmed and secured through the S106 Agreement
Amenity green space i.e. NEAPS, LEAPS and LAPs – to provide 1.21 hectares, and
Natural/ semi natural green space – to provide 7.42 hectares.

The applicant advises that the development would promote sustainability and reduce energy
consumption, and the applicant advises that as a matter of course build homes above the
standards required under Building Regulations. This approach includes the followin
[...]
tion: Uttlesford District Council
Date: 17th March 2021
Department:

Planning

th
20and
January
2021rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688
©Date:
Crown copyright
database

Page 33

Agenda Item 4
UTT/19/1744/OP
Proposal:

Hybrid application consisting of full details for development of 30
dwellings utilising existing access, re-provision of swimming pool with
new changing rooms, artificial grass pitches, sports pavilion, multi-use
games area (MUGA), local equipped area for play (LEAP), local area
for play (LAP), associated parking and demolition of gym building.
The remainder is in outline for up to 70 dwellings with associated
infrastructure, public open space, forest school and perimeter path.

Location:

Former Friends School, Mount Pleasant Road, Saffron Walden,
CB11 3EB

Applicant:

Chase (SW) Ltd

Agent:

Savills (UK) Ltd, Unex House, 132-134 Hills Road, Cambridge.
CB2 8PA

Expiry date:

18 December 2020 (Extension of time agreed to 25/3/2021)

Case officer:

Terry Garner

1.

NOTATION

1.1

UDC Adopted Local Plan within:
 Air Quality Management Area;
 Saffron Walden Conservation Area;
 Tree Preservation Order (7/07/38 Friends School Mount Pleasant Road
Saffron Walden);
 AoCV & Locally Listed Buildings;
 Protected Open Space.
Neighbourhood Plan (Saffron Walden).

2.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1

The application site, has an area of 7.16 hectares, see Fig: 1, comprising the playing
fields associated with the former Friends’ School and includes the existing red brick
gym building; a single storey brick-built swimming pool and a parking area.

2.2

The site is approximately 1.2 kilometres south from Saffron Walden town centre, it is
generally a rectangular grassed area of land which slopes gently from Mount
Pleasant Road towards Greenways and St Johns Close.

2.3

The majority of the Site comprises relatively flat, former sports fields, see Fig: 2,
which are bordered by mature trees for a large part of the site boundary. Mount
Pleasant Road runs along the northern bo
[...]
he site
3.3

Fig: 5, illustrates the detailed access point entering the site as previously, but with
alterations to accommodate the new development.

Fig: 5 proposed revised entrance layout
3.4

The new access arrangement is also intended to allow for a safer walking and cycling
environment around the junction.

Page 38

Detailed Application
3.5

The 2.68ha area to the north of the site, forms the detailed part of the hybrid
application and includes:










full details for the development of 30 dwellings utilising the existing access with
modifications;
the re-provision of the swimming pool with new changing rooms;
the formation of an artificial grass pitch;
a sports pavilion;
multi-use games area (MUGA);
local equipped area for play (LEAP);
local area for play (LAP);
associated parking;
demolition of the existing gym building, which makes way for the apartment block.

Residential element of the scheme
3.6

The 30 dwellings proposed include for 12 x 2 bedroom apartments in one block at the
entrance to the site and 18 x 3 bedroom houses in the remaining 4 blocks which lie to
the south/south-west of the proposed sports pavilion and all weather sports pitches.

3.7

All 30 units are proposed to be affordable housing units. This will represent a 30%
affordable housing contribution when regard is paid to the overall number of houses
being proposed for the site as outlined in the masterplan.
Design materials and layout

3.8

The apartment block, at the entrance to the site, is to be a three storey building
including for a central tower having a tiled and hipped roof with eaves brackets. The
remaining roof area will in fact be a basic flat roof design, see Fig 6.

Fig 6 – Front and rear elevations of apartment block

Page 39

3.9

Other details for the block include full height multi-paned glazing, brick banding,
header courses and key stones. The principal entranceway will be an arched design
with brickwork detailing and a central key stone. There are black metal balc
[...]
ROPOSAL

3.1

It is proposed to use land outside the curtilage of the house to build a small
wooden, permanent stable block on hardstanding, comprising of two proprietary
type looseboxes. This will be located in the space between the car port and
dilapidated piggery. The footprint of the stable block is 28.08 square meters, with
a height to the ridge of 3.108m. This application also asks for consent for the
change of use from garden to paddock grazing land across an area of
approximately 6600 square metres, which leaves the moat areas and garden
directly adjacent to the house untouched.

4.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1

Town and Country Planning (Environmental Assessment): The proposal is not a
Schedule 1 development, nor does it exceed the threshold criteria of Schedule 2,
and therefore an Environmental Assessment is not required.

4.2

Human Rights Act considerations: There may be implications under Article 1 and
Article 8 of the First Protocol regarding the right of respect for a person's private
and family life and home, and to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions;
however, these issues have been taken into account in the determination of this
application.

Page 173

5.

APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1

The applicant has provided a planning statement in support of the planning
application to illustrate the process that has led to the development proposal, and
to explain and justify the proposal in a structured way.

5.2

Detailed plans and elevations to reflect the above changes are also submitted
with this planning application

6.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1

No recent relevant site history.

7.

POLICIES
National Policies
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (June 2019)
National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG)
Uttlesford Local Plan (2005)
S7 – The Countryside
GEN2 – Design
GEN4 – Good Neighbourliness
GEN7 – Nature Conservation
ENV2 – Development affecting Listed Buildings
LC4 – Provision of Outdoor Sport and Recreational Facilities Beyond
Supplementary Pl
[...]
e above quoted policies
allowing for the provision of outdoor sports in the countryside. The proposed use
of equestrian facilities is considered an appropriate rural use and is therefore
considered to accord with the above policy criteria.

11.3

The principle of development is therefore established, and the proposal therefore
accords with ULP Policies S7, LC4 and GEN2 of the adopted Uttlesford Local
Plan 2005 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. (NPPF)

B

Character, Appearance, Amenity and Heritage (ULP Policies GEN2, GEN4,
ENV2, ENV3, ENV6, NPPF);

11.4

It is proposed to use land outside the curtilage of the house to build a small
wooden, permanent stable block on hardstanding comprising of two looseboxes.
This will be located in the space between the car port and dilapidated piggery.
The footprint of the stable block is 28.08 square meters with a height to the ridge
of 3.108m. This application also asks for consent for the change of use from
garden to paddock grazing land across an area of approximately 6600 square
metres, this leaves the moat areas and garden directly adjacent to the house
untouched, document 4.

11.5

The proposed building cannot be seen from any part of the house due to
screening from trees and hedges around the moat and the existing shed. The

Page 176

view from the house to the east will be across the garden and moat area, further
garden and on to the paddocks.
11.6

The wooden stable block will be of a traditional appearance in the style of Chart
Stables or similar, will be externally clad with shiplap boarding and a black
Onduline roof. The hardstanding yard area will be fenced with post and rail. It is
planned to use a water butt to recycle rainwater from the roof.

11.7

The proposed paddock area is flat with mature trees across the area and a tree
belt/ hedges on three sides. The area will be fenced with post and rail along both
sides of the driveway, from where it opens out and all areas visible from the
house; the remai

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on
WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2021 at 10.00 am

PC108

Present:

Councillor S Merifield (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, A Coote, P Fairhurst,
R Freeman, G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin,
R Pavitt, N Reeve and M Sutton

Officers in
attendance:

W Allwood (Principal Planning Officer), N Brown (Development
Manager), C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), T Garner
(Principal Planning Officer), N Makwana (Planning Officer),
M Sawyers (Planning Officer), J Reynolds (Lawyer),
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer), M Shoesmith
(Development Management Team Leader) and C Theobald
(Senior Planning Officer).

Public
Speakers:

J Bean, Councillor M Coleman (Gt Dunmow Town Council), J
Dwyer, C Ewing, D Hyde, Councillor Robert Lodge (High Easter
Parish Council), A Ward, K Wheeler

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no apologies for absence.
Councillor Fairhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron
Walden Town Council/ Ward Councillor for Saffron Walden (Agenda Item 4).
Councillor Freeman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron
Walden Town Council/ Ward Councillor for Saffron Walden (Agenda Item 4).
Councillor Coote declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron
Walden Town Council/ Ward Councillor for Saffron Walden (Agenda Item 4).
Councillor Reeve declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of High Easter
Parish Council (Agenda Item 6).

PC109

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 February 2021 were agreed and
would be signed by the Chair as an accurate record at the next opportunity.
Councillor Caton said that minute PC97 and the Chair’s statement in the final
paragraph were not clear. It was agreed that the final sentence would be
removed after the clarification that the Council’s policy was 40%.

PC110

UTT/20/3419/DFO - LAND WEST OF WOODSIDE WAY, GREAT DUNMOW

The Principal Planning Officer presented an application for the Approval of
Reserved Matters for the details of layout, scale, landscaping and appearance to
provide 464 residential dwellings and associated infrastructure works.
He said that the site comprised the southern parcel of the site at Woodside Way,
and was currently formed of 3 agricultural fields, measuring 26.1ha or 64.5
acres. An oil pipeline crossed through the site and the responsibility for
maintenance would be with the management company.
The amount of high density development (30 to 40 dwellings per hectare) had
been reduced from what was consented at the outline stage and that which
remained had shifted away from the Stortford Road frontage, whilst a much
larger area covered by the lowest density development (15 to 25 dwellings per
hectare), had been located along the western edge, adjacent High Wood, and
along the Stortford Road frontage so as to reduce the apparent density of the
development.
The proposed dwellings would be a mix of 1-4-bedroom units, with affordable
housing provision, indicating a mix of shared ownership and affordable rents as
approved as part of the s106 Agreement. 36 units (8%) would be provided as
homes suitable for the elderly, comprising 16 bungalows and 20 ground floor
maisonettes.
The development would provide public open space within the heart of the
development, together with tree and hedgerow planting, habitat creation,
including natural and semi-natural green space, children’s and youth play areas,
allotments, pitch quality ground, including sports pavilions, and an area set aside
for a Primary School.
The application was recommended for approval with conditions.
In response to Members questions, Officers clarified the following:








The overall site had initial planning for 790 dwellings in the 2005 Local
Plan which was subsequently divided into north and south parcels. This
application was for 464 dwellings on the southern parcel owned by
Bellway.
The owners of the oil pipeline were satisfied with the layout and were
ultimately responsible for the pipeline, not the local authority.
A note would be added to the conditions to ensure that similar sized
replacement trees would be provided.
The Council’s Tree Officer had been involved and sanctioned the removal
of some trees on the site. Members requested that the applicant try to
increase the number of trees from the 400 suggested to at least one tree
per dwelling.
Highways were on board with the scheme subject to conditions as set out
in the report. The scheme was policy compliant, providing 1100 car
parking spaces which included visitors parking.
All utilities had been checked for sufficient provision.




Confirmation was given that the buffer was 23 metres from the physical
houses to the edge of Highwood all the way round the site.
It was important to remember that the quality of the scheme was good
and had the involvement and co-operation of the Community.

Members expressed disappointment that only 32% of affordable housing had
previously been agreed. Councillor Freeman suggested that it was unrealistic to
ask for 50% affordable homes on the northern parcel of land to make up for the
shortfall, however it could be requested that more of the houses were built as 1
or 2 bedroom units to try to remedy the situation.
The Development Manager said it was unfortunate that Members had not been
on the Committee in 2015 when the outline permission was granted at 32% for
affordable housing.
The Chair agreed and said all the Committee could do was ensure that all
applications going forward would only be approved at 40% affordable housing..
Councillor Reeve asked for it to be noted that this was unsatisfactory.
There were concerns raised by several Members about the traffic conditions and
the cumulative effect of this and other developments. Officers agreed and said
that Great Dunmow Town Council had employed their own traffic engineers to
look into this matter further.
Councillor LeCount proposed that the application be approved with the following
additional conditons added:




An informative note added to Essex County Council (ECC) Highways
regarding the concerns of the cumulative effect of developments on the
spine road.
Any trees that were replaced to be of a similar size as those removed and
that the replacement of trees was on going after the 10 years stipulated.
To remove the permitted development rights of the bungalows.
A plea to the developer to increase the number of trees to at least one per
house built, therefore 464 minimum.

Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion.
RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions.
Councillor M Coleman (Great Dunmow Town Council) and K Wheeler (agent)
spoke in support of the application.
The meeting adjourned at 11:31am and reconvened at 11:36 am

PC111

UTT/19/1744/OP - FORMER FRIENDS SCHOOL, MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD,
SAFFRON WALDEN

The Principal Planning Officer said that the application was a hybrid application
consisting of full details for the development of 30 dwellings utilising existing
access, re-provision of swimming pool with new changing rooms, artificial grass
pitches, sports pavilion, multi-use games area (MUGA), local equipped area for
play (LEAP), local area for play (LAP), associated parking and demolition of gym
building. The remainder was in outline for up to 70 dwellings with associated
infrastructure, public open space, forest school and perimeter path.
He said there were a number of amendments to the report: The scheme would provide 40% affordable housing across the whole
scheme.
 Essex County Council Highways no longer objected to the application
subject to mitigation outlined in the addendum.
 DS1 and GA3 within the planning policy did not apply to this application.
These amendments did not change the recommendation of the report to refuse
the application.
The 30 dwellings proposed include for 12 x 2 bedroom apartments in one block
at the entrance to the site and 18 x 3 bedroom houses in the remaining 4 blocks.
The application does not include the former school buildings although they are
owned by the applicant.
The scheme was recommended for refusal.
In response to a Member’s question, the Development Manager clarified that
approval could not only be given to one part of the application but that it had to
be for the whole scheme.
Although Members agreed there were some good points to the application they
expressed the following concerns: It was a highly controversial site that needed careful consideration.
 Questions were raised about the sustainability and whether it was in
keeping with the local area.
 There had been insufficient consultation with the Town Council and the
local community.
 Inefficient use of land.
 Air quality issues.
 Significant burden on the NHS and schools.
 The utilitarian nature of the buildings and the flat roof of black felt were
raised as issues. Councillor Freeman said the roofs should either be
green or reflective to enable better energy performance.
 The increase in traffic out of a small turning.
 There had been insufficient attention and sympathy to the historic
background of the school.
 The fact that the school buildings had not been included in the application.
Members agreed there should be a masterplan for the whole site.

Members asked that in future Officers always looked for an education provision
and it was suggested that a hybrid scheme would always throw up too many
issues and should not be put forward.
Councillor Sutton proposed that the application be refused on the basis of the 8
recommendations in the report and a note made that there should be
consultation and engagement with the Town Council and Local Community.
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion.
RESOLVED to refuse the application.
A Ward (applicant) spoke in support of the application
C Ewing and J Dwyer spoke against the application

PC112

UTT/19/1789/FUL - LAND AT POUND HILL, LITTLE DUNMOW
The Senior Planning Officer said that the application was for residential
development comprising 14 dwellings (use class C3), vehicular access, public
open space, sustainable drainage systems and all other associated hard/soft
landscaping and infrastructure.
The development would include 4 detached dwellings (one of which would be
affordable), 8 semi-detached dwellings and 2 horizontally divided flats in a
detached dwelling (both of which would be affordable).
A landscaped area would be laid out around the proposed attenuation basin
at the western end of the development which would also serve as a public open
space feature whereby the provision of open space and its management would
form part of any S106 agreement.
There would be residential parking for each dwelling except for the ground
floor flat for Plot 13 which had been amended to be a 2 bedroomed accessible
flat rather than the 1 bedroomed flat that was originally proposed. There would
be 9 visitor parking spaces.
The application was recommended for approval with conditions with S106
Agreement.
In response to Members’ questions, Officers clarified the following: There was a condition within the application in relation to electrical
charging points.
 Trees had been added to soften the site frontage and a structured tree
belt onto the southern boundary.
 It was confirmed that the outline planning application had not lapsed and
a developer could not revert to the 18 houses in the outline planning
application without coming back to the Committee.
 The Parish Council’s five concerns had all been addressed and they had
withdrawn their objections. This had been confirmed by Councillor



Criscione but Members would have preferred something in writing from
the Parish Council.
The open space was around the attenuation basin and related to the
visual impact rather than providing extra public space.

Councillor Coote said that more open space should be looked at with future
developments as the residents were likely to be families with children.
Councillor Lemon proposed that the application be approved with conditions with
S106 Agreement.
The Chair seconded the motion.
RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions with S106 Agreement.
J Bean (agent) spoke in favour of the application.
The meeting adjourned at 1:18pm and reconvened at 1:25pm

PC113

UTT/20/3016/FUL - LAND R/O MALT PLACE, CORNELLS LANE,
WIDDINGTON - WITHDRAWN
This item was withdrawn from the agenda due to a legal issue that needed to be
resolved.

PC114

UTT/21/0158/FUL - HOMELY, THE STREET, HIGH EASTER
The Planning Officer said that the proposal was seeking Section 73A
Retrospective application for the demolition of the existing property and planning
permission for proposed erection of a new 3-bedroom, 1.5 storey dwelling
with associated off street parking.
The site was located at the edge of the village and was within the High Easter
Conservation Area.
The application was recommended for approval with conditions.
The Development Manager said that the demolition of the original building in a
conservation area could constitute a criminal offence but the application should
be considered separately. The Committee would not be sanctioning that action if
they approved the application.
Members expressed the following concerns: There was dissatisfaction that the agent had implied that if the application
was approved the appeal would be withdrawn.
 There had been no communication with the Parish Council.
 The application had not changed from the previous application that had
been refused in December 2020.




The proposed dwelling was overbearing and not in keeping with the
conservation area.
The need for vehicles to reverse either in or out of the drive to gain
access to the property.

In response to Councillor Fairhurst requesting advice on the legality of making
this decision on the basis of retrospective approval for demolition of the property,
the Committee adjourned at 1:59pm to review the legal position.
The meeting resumed at 2:05pm.
The Chair proposed to defer the application for further legal opinion.
Councillor Bagnall seconded the motion.
RESOLVED to defer the application.
Reason: To seek further legal advice on the application.

Councillor R Lodge (High Easter Parish Council) spoke against the application.
D Hyde (agent) spoke in favour of the application.

PC115

UTT/20/3473/FUL - EAST COTTAGE, THAXTED ROAD, WIMBISH
The Planning Officer said that the application was for a proposed change of use
from garden to paddock, fencing and erection of stable block. He said it was
proposed to use land outside the curtilage of the house to build a small
wooden, permanent stable block on hardstanding, comprising of two proprietary
type looseboxes. This would be located in the space between the car port and
dilapidated piggery.
The application also asked for consent for the change of use from garden to
paddock grazing land across an area of approximately 6600 square metres,
which left the moat areas and garden directly adjacent to the house untouched.
The matter had been referred to the Committee as the applicant worked for the
Council.
The application was recommended for approval with conditions.
In response to Members’ questions, Officers clarified the following: Each application would be assessed separately; there was no reason
why this application for an equestrian dwelling would then make it easier
to apply in future to turn the stables into housing.
 The application for equine use was appropriate and horses were part of
the countryside and village life.

Councillor Loughlin proposed that the application be approved with conditions.
Councillor Pavitt seconded the motion.
RESOLVED to approve the application with conditions.

Meeting Closed at 2:30pm

